

3121 W. March Lane Suite 200 Stockton, CA 95219

Electronically Filed

May 24, 2021

Advice Letter No. 22

Ms. Joan Grindeland Oregon Public Utility Commission 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem, Oregon 97308

Dear Ms. Grindeland:

Please find the following revisions to Canby Telephone Association's Tariff PUC Or. No. 3, Access Services.

Revised Tariff Sheets	Total Number of Sheets
1st Revised Sheet No. 2,77,78,84,85 7th Revised Sheet Nos. 223, 235,245,255,265,275,285, 11th Revised Sheet Nos. 1,6 13th Revised Sheet No. 5	15

This Tariff includes revisions to the rates for the following seven (7) companies:

Canby Telephone Association
Clear Creek Mutual Telephone Company
Eagle Telephone System, Inc.
Molalla Communications Company
Mt. Angel Telephone Company
Nehalem Telecommunications, Inc.
Scio Mutual Telephone Association

Section 12 of this Tariff PUC Or. No. 3, Access Services, include each of those Company's rates and charges.

This filing is made in compliance with the Federal Communication Commission's (FCC) Order 20-143; Part 51 – Interconnection; Subpart M – 8YY Transition; §51.909 Transition of rate-of-return carrier access charges; Step 2. The FCC Order establishes separate rate elements for interstate and



intrastate toll free originating end office access service and non-toll free originating end office access service. Intrastate toll free originating end office access service rates shall be in parity with its interstate toll free originating end office access service rates. Currently each of the Company's intrastate originating access service rates are greater than interstate rates. Therefore, in this filing we propose rate reductions to bring the composite rate levels into parity.

Other than noted above, this filing will not increase any rate or charge, cause the withdrawal of service, or conflict with other schedules. This filing is revenue neutral for these Companies.

It is requested that this filing become effective July 1, 2021.

Please date stamp a copy of this transmittal and return it to us for our records.

Please call me at 509.777.0137 or Tym.Rutkowski@mossadams.com if you have any questions about the content or Choua Her at 209.955.6141 or Choua.Her@mossadams.com for questions on the PDF filing.

Sincerely,

Tym Rutkowski Senior Manager (509) 777-0137

tym.rutkowski@mossadams.com

TR:ch

Enclosures

cc/encs: Mr. Roger White (Via E-mail)

Mr. Terry Simms (Via E-mail) Mrs. Rusti Lattin (Via E-mail) Mr. Jay Henke (Via E-mail) Ms. Susan Case (Via Email) Mr. Nate Brentano (Via E-mail) Ms. Janet Bailey (Via E-mail) Mr. Mark Martell (Via E-mail) Mrs. Debbie Hogan (Via E-mail)

Check Sheet

This Check Sheet contains the following sheets that are effective as of the date shown on each sheet. Original and revised sheets as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Revision		Revision
<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Number</u>
Title	Original	22	Original
1	11th Revised*	23	Original
2	1st Revised*	24	Original
3	Original	25	Original
4	Original	26	Original
5	13th Revised*	27	Original
6	11th Revised*	28	Original
7	Original	29	Original
8	Original	30	Original
9	Original	31	Original
10	Original	32	Original
11	Original	33	Original
12	Original	34	Original
13	Original	35	Original
14	Original	36	Original
15	Original	37	Original
16	Original	38	Original
17	Original	39	Original
18	Original	40	Original
19	Original	41	Original
20	Original	42	Original
21	Original	43	Original

Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

ISSUED: Ma	y 24, 2021	EFFEC [*]	TIVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer	_ TITLE:	President

Check Sheet

Sheet	Revision Number	<u>Sheet</u>	Revision Number
44	Original	71	Original
45	Original	72	Original
46	Original	73	Original
47	Original	74	Original
48	Original	75	Original
49	Original	76	Original
50	Original	77	1st Revised*
51	Original	78	1st Revised*
52	Original	79	Original
53	Original	80	Original
54	Original	81	Original
55	Original	82	Original
56	Original	83	Original
57	Original	84	1st Revised*
58	Original	85	1st Revised*
59	Original	86	Original
60	Original	87	Original
61	Original	88	Original
62	Original	89	Original
63	Original	90	Original
64	Original	91	Original
65	Original	92	Original
66	Original	93	Original
67	Original	94	Original
68	Original	95	Original
69	Original	96	Original
70	Original	97	Original

*	1	1: :	1								1	: -	£:	:11_		Λ.	I:	1 - 11	. N I		
•••	Inc	ורסו	100 14	mai	nor i	$-\Delta M$	nr i	$r \triangle V/I $	CON	en	ДΩТ	10	חסחוד	WITH	Aach	1 A C	いハヘム	Letter	IXIIIr	nnar	
	HILL	ııva	เธอ พ	/			OI I	-	ocu.	OI II	こしょ	13	IIICU	VVILII	Caci		11100	LCIICI	INUI	HIDEL.	

				-
ISSUED: Ma	y 24, 2021	EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2021		
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association			
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President	

Check Sheet

Sheet	Revision Number	<u>Sheet</u>	Revision <u>Number</u>
206	Original	223	8th Revised*
207	Original	224	5th Revised
208	Original	225	6th Revised
209	Original	226	Original
210	Original	227	Original
211	Original	228	Original
212	1st Revised	229	Original
212.1	Original	230	Original
212.2	Original	231	Original
213	1st Revised	232	2nd Revised
214	Original	233	Original
215	Original	234	4th Revised
216	Original	234.1	1st Revised
217	Original	235	8th Revised*
218	Original	236	7th Revised
219	Original	237	Original
210	Original	238	Original
211	Original	239	Original
212	Original	240	Original
213	Original	241	Original
214	Original	242	Original
215	Original	243	2nd Revised
216	Original	244	Original
217	Original	245	8th Revised*
218	Original	246	7th Revised
219	Original	247	Original
220	Original	248	Original
221	Original	249	Original
222	2nd Revised		

* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each	h Advice Letter	Number.
ISSUED: May 24, 2021	EFFEC	TIVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association	•	
BY: Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

Check Sheet

257Original284Original258Original2858th Revised259Original2867th Revised260Original287Original	<u>Sheet</u>	Revision <u>Number</u>	<u>Sheet</u>	Revision <u>Number</u>
262Original289Original2632nd Revised290Original264Original291Original2658th Revised*292Original	251 252 253 254 255 256 257 258 259 260 261 262 263 264 265 266 267 268 269 270 271 272 273 274 274.1 275	Original Original 2nd Revised Original 8th Revised* 7th Revised Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original 2nd Revised Original 8th Revised* 7th Revised Original Sth Revised Original Original Original	278 279 280 281 282 283 284 285 286 287 288 289 290 291 292 293	Original Original Original Original Original Original 2nd Revised Original 8th Revised* 7th Revised Original

	1 11 4 1 41				
*	Indicates whether new o	r revised shee	et is tiled with	n each Advice	Letter Number

ISSUED: May	24, 2021	EFFEC	TIVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY: _	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

(C)

ACCESS SERVICES

4. **SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE**

4.1 General

Switched Access Service, which is available to customers for their use in furnishing their services to end users, provides a two-point communications path between a customer's premises and an end user's premises. It provides for the use of common terminating, switching, and trunking facilities, and common subscriber plant of the Company. Switched Access Service provides for the ability to originate calls from an end user's premises to a customer's premises, and to terminate calls from a customer's premises to an end user's premises in the LATA where it is provided.

4.2 Rate Categories

4.2.1 Two Categories

There are two rate categories which apply to Switched Access Service:

- Local Transport.
- End Office (Local Switching and Information Surcharge).

4.2.2 <u>Description of the Rate Categories</u>

(A) Local Transport

The Local Transport rate category* provides the transmission and tandem switching facilities between the customer's premises and the end office switch(es) where the customer's traffic is switched to originate or terminate the customer's communications. For purposes of determining Local Transport mileage, distance will be measured from the wire center that normally serves the customer's premises to the end office switch(es). Local Transport mileage measurement rules are set forth in 4.5.7 following and in this section.

* As of July 1, 2021, the originating Local Transport switching rates are not applied to originating toll free minutes. (N)

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		El	EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2021		
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association				
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE	E: President		

- 4. **SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE** (Continued)
 - 4.2 Rate Categories (Continued)
 - 4.2.2 <u>Description of the Rate Categories</u> (Continued)
 - (A) Local Transport* (Continued)

(C)

(N)

(N)

Local Transport is a two-way voice frequency transmission path composed of facilities determined by the Telephone Company. The two-way voice frequency transmission path permits the transport of calls in the originating direction (from the end user end office switch to the customer's premises) and in the terminating direction (from the customer's premises to the end office switch), but not simultaneously. The voice frequency transmission path may be comprised of any form or configuration of plant capable of and typically used in the telecommunications industry for the transmission of voice and associated telephone signals within the frequency bandwidth of approximately 300 to 3000 Hz. The customer must specify the choice of facilities (i.e., Voice Grade 2 or 4 wire, High Capacity DS1 or DS3) to be used in the provision of the Direct Trunked Transport or Entrance Facility.

Local Transport is comprised of an Entrance Facility, Direct-Trunked Transport, Tandem-Switched Transport, and Multiplexing. Descriptions of the Local Transport components are provided in (1) through (4) following.

The Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer in determining (1) whether the service is to be routed directly to an end office switch or through an access tandem switch, and (2) the directionality of the service.

Local Transport is provided at the rates and charges as set forth in 4.8 following. The application of these rates with respect to individual Local Access Service arrangements is set forth in 4.7.1 following.

TITLE: President

ISSUED: May 24	2021	EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2021
•		E11 E311VE. July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association	

* As of July 1, 2021, the originating Local Transport switching rates are not applied to

ADVICE NO. 22

originating toll free minutes.

BY: Paul Hauer

(C)

ACCESS SERVICES

4. **SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE** (Continued)

4.2 Rate Categories (Continued)

4.2.2 Description of the Rate Categories (Continued)

(B) End Office

The End Office (Local Switching) provides the local end office switching and end user termination functions necessary to complete the transmission of Switched Access communications to and from the end users served by the local end office. The End Office Rate category includes the Local Switching and Information Surcharge rate elements.

(1) Local Switching

The End Office (Local Switching) rate element provides the local end office switching functions associated with Feature Groups A, B, C, and D and the transport termination for the trunk side arrangements which terminate the Local Transport facilities. There are four types of functions included in the Local Switching rate element: Common Switching, Transport Termination, Line Termination and Intercept. Rates for Local Switching are set forth in Section 12. For originating toll free minutes only, a different Local Switching rate applies.

(a) Common Switching

Common Switching provides the local end office switching functions associated with the various access (i.e., Feature Group) switching arrangements.

(b) Transport Termination

Transport Termination functions provide for the line or trunk side arrangements which terminate the Local Transport facilities.

The number of Transport Terminations provided will be determined by the Telephone Company.

(c) <u>Line Termination</u>

Line Termination provides for the terminations of end user lines in the local end office. There are two types of Line Terminations, i.e., Common Line Terminations and Special Access Service Terminations utilized in the provision of WATS or WATS-type services at Telephone Company designated WATS Service Offices.

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFEC ⁻	ΓΙVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY: _	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer	_ TITLE:	President

ADVICE NO. 22

4. **SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE** (Continued)

- 4.2 <u>Rate Categories</u> (Continued)
 - 4.2.2 <u>Description of the Rate Categories</u> (Continued)
 - (B) End Office (Continued)
 - (1) Local Switching (Continued)
 - (c) Line Termination (Continued)

The Special Access Service Terminations are differentiated by line side vs. trunk side terminations. In addition, there are various types of originating and terminating line side terminations depending on the type of signaling associated with the Special Access Service. Line side terminations are available with either dial pulse or dual tone multi-frequency address signaling.

(d) Intercept

The Intercept function provides for the termination of a call at a Telephone Company Intercept operator or recording. The operator or recording tells a caller why a call, as dialed, could not be completed, and if possible, provides the correct number.

(2) Information Surcharge

Information Surcharge rates are assessed to a customer based on the total number of access minutes. Information Surcharge rates are as set forth in Section 12 for the Issuing Carriers. For originating toll free minutes only, a different Information Surcharge rate applies.

The Information Surcharge does not apply to Feature Groups B and D Switched Access Services associated with Wireless Switching Centers (WSCs) directly interconnected to a Telephone Company access tandem office.

The number of end office switching transmission paths will be determined as set forth in 4.5.5 following.

(3) Non-Chargeable Optional Features

Where facilities permit, the Company will, at the option of the customer, provide non-chargeable optional features which are listed under each Feature Group.

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFEC1	TVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

ADVICE NO. 22

12. RATES AND CHARGES

12.1 **General**

The rates and charges for the services offered in this tariff are shown separately for each Issuing Carrier in this section. See the Table of Contents to locate the description of the services provided for these rate elements.

12.2 Canby Telephone Association

12.2.1 Switched Access Service

		Rate	
(A)	Nonrecurring Charges		
	All Feature Groups, Per Line or Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire)	\$290.13	
(B)	Originating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*		(T)
	(1) End Office Non-Toll Free(2) End Office Toll Free Only	\$0.075145 \$0.048038	(T) (N)
(C)	Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*		
	(1) End Office Charges		
	(a) Local Switching:**	\$0.00000	

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFEC'	TIVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association	_	
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

^{*} The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

^{**} The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating Information Surcharge rate element.

Rate

ACCESS SERVICES

12. **RATES AND CHARGES** (Continued)

12.3 Clear Creek Mutual Telephone Company

12.3.1 Switched Access Service

(A) Nonrecurring Charges All feature Groups, Per Line or Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire) 2/4 Wire \$480.90 DS1 \$352.68 DS3 \$475.56 (B) Originating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups* (T) End Office Non-Toll Free \$0.075145 (T) (2) End Office Toll Free Only \$0.014923 (N) (C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*

(1) End Office Charges

(a) Local Switching:** \$0.000000

(b) Information Surcharge, Combined In Rates 12.3.1(C)(1)(a) \$0.000000

* The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

** The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating Information Surcharge rate element.

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFEC.	TIVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association	<u>-</u>	
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

\$0.000000

ACCESS SERVICES

12. **RATES AND CHARGES** (Continued)

12.4 Eagle Telephone System, Inc.

12.4.1 Switched Access Service

1	<u>SWIT</u>	cned Access Service	Dete		
	(A)	Nonrecurring Charges	<u>Rate</u>		
		All Feature Groups, Per Line or Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire)	\$290.13		
	(B)	Originating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*		(T)	
		(1) End Office Non-Toll Free(2) End Office Toll Free Only	\$0.075145 \$ 0.048514	(T) (N)	
	(C)	Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*			
		(1) End Office Charges			
		(a) Local Switching:**	\$0.000000		

(b) Information Surcharge, Combined In Rates 12.4.1(C)(1)(a)

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFEC'	TIVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association	_	
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

^{*} The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

^{**} The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating Information Surcharge rate element.

Rate

ACCESS SERVICES

12. **RATES AND CHARGES**

12.5 Molalla Communications Company

12.5.1 Switched Access Service

(A) Nonrecurring Charges

All Feature Groups, Per Line or Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire) \$290.13

(B) Originating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*

(T)

End Office Non-Toll Free (1) \$0.075145 (T) End Office Toll Free Only (2)

\$0.034118 (N)

(C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*

(1) End Office Charges

(a) Local Switching:** \$0.000000

(b) Information Surcharge, Combined In Rates 12.5.1(C)(a)

\$0.000000

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFECT	TIVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

^{**} The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating Information Surcharge rate element.

Rate

ACCESS SERVICES

12. **RATES AND CHARGES**

12.6 Mt. Angel Telephone Company

12.6.1 Switched Access Service

(A) Nonrecurring Charges

All Feature Groups, Per Line or

Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire) \$290.13

(B) Originating Access, Per Access Minute
Billed, All Feature Groups*

(T)

(1) End Office Non-Toll Free \$0.075145(2) End Office Toll Free Only \$0.038915(N)

(C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*

(1) End Office Charges

(a) Local Switching:** \$0.000000

(b) Information Surcharge, Combined In Rates 12.6.1(C)(1)(a)

\$0.000000

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFECTIV	E: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY: _	Canby Telephone Association		
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

^{*} The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

^{**} The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating Information Surcharge rate element.

12. **RATES AND CHARGES**

12.7 Nehalem Telecommunications, Inc.

12.7.1 Switched Access Service

Rate (A) Nonrecurring Charges All Feature Groups, Per Line or Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire) \$290.13 Originating Access, Per Access Minute (B) Billed, All Feature Groups* (T) End Office Non-Toll Free \$0.075145 (T) (1) (2) End Office Toll Free Only \$0.014923 (N) (C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups* **End Office Charges** (a) Local Switching:** \$0.000000 (b) Information Surcharge, Combined In Rates 12.7.1(C)(1)(a) \$0.000000

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFEC ⁻	TIVE: July 1, 2021
ISSUED BY: _	Canby Telephone Association	-	
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

^{*} The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

^{**} The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating Information Surcharge rate element.

\$0.000000

ACCESS SERVICES

12. **RATES AND CHARGES**

12.8 Scio Mutual Telephone Association

12.8.1 Switched Access Service

Rate (A) Nonrecurring Charges All Feature Groups, Per Line or Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire) \$290.13 Originating Access, Per Access Minute (B) Billed, All Feature Groups* (T) End Office Non-Toll Free \$0.075145 (T) (1) (2) End Office Toll Free Only \$0.014923 (N) (C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups* **End Office Charges** (a) Local Switching:** \$0.000000

(b) Information Surcharge, Combined In Rates 12.8.1(C)(1)(a)

ISSUED: May 24, 2021		EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2021	
ISSUED BY: _	Canby Telephone Association	-	
BY:	Paul Hauer	TITLE:	President

^{*} The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

^{**} The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating Information Surcharge rate element.